


PARTS REFERENCE 

47THE UNCANNY X-MEN PRO MANUAL 500-55Y5-01

5.20	MAGNET ASSEMBLY
500-7425-00

1

5

3

2

4

ID Part Number Description Qty
1 232-5202-00P SCREW, 6-32 X 1/2" PPH MS SEMS, 

PATCH
1

2 242-5039-00 WASHER - 13/64 ID X 5/8 OD X .105 1
3 511-5065-ND MAGNET / CONNECTOR ASSY, 22-650 1
4 530-5266-01 MAGNET CORE 1
5 535-6637-01 MAGNET BRACKET 1

5.21	TOP LEFT RAMP OPTO 
ASSEMBLY
511-5474-00

1

2

4

3

ID Part Number Description Qty
1 237-5997-00P SCREW, 4-40 X 3/8" PPH MS BLACK, PATCH 4
2 515-0215-00 LONG RANGE OPTO EMITTER ASSEMBLY 1
3 515-0215-01 LONG RANGE OPTO RECEIVER ASSEMBLY 1
4 535-4106-00 RAMP OPTO PLATE, THE UNCANNY X-MEN 1

5.22	LEFT OPTO ASSEMBLY
511-8959-00

4

1

5

3

6 2

ID Part Number Description Qty
1 237-5880-00 SCREW, #6 X 3/8 PPH T-25 2
2 240-5303-00 4-40 NYLON LOCK NUT 1
3 254-5090-08 PLASTIC SPACER #4 SCREW, 3/16" OD - 3/32" 

LENGTH
1

4 515-0215-00 LONG RANGE OPTO EMITTER ASSEMBLY 1
5 515-6798-00 STEPPED OPTO BRACKET, THE UNCANNY 

X-MEN
1

6 520-8116-00 PCB, IR OPTO RECEIVER, ANTI-ROTATION 1

5.23	SPOTLIGHT ASSEMBLY  
511-9776-00

ID Part Number Description Qty
1 237-6331-00P SCREW, 4-40 X 1/4" PPH MS BLACK, PATCH 1
2 520-7000-00 SINGLE FLASH LED BOARD 1
3 523-0033-00 FISCHE PAPER, MINI OPTOS 1
4 535-3302-00 BRACKET, RIGHT FLASHER, THE UNCANNY 

X-MEN
1

4
2

1

3



48

PARTS REFERENCE 

THE UNCANNY X-MEN PRO MANUAL 500-55Y5-01

ID Part Number Description Qty
1 180-5010-04 MICRO-SWITCH 1
2 237-5937-02 SCREW, 2-56 X 1/2" HWH MS 2
3 535-6539-00 SWITCH BODY PROTECT PLATE 1
4 535-3022-00 UPPER LOOP ONE WAY BRACKET, THE 

UNCANNY X-MEN
1

5 535-3311-00 UPPER LOOP ONE WAY WIRE, THE UNCANNY 
X-MEN

1

5.24	UPPER LEFT LOOP OPTO 
ASSEMBLY 
511-8960-00 

5.25	UPPER LOOP GATE ASSEMBLY 
511-5370-00

3

2

4

1

ID Part Number Description Qty
1 237-5880-00 SCREW, #6 X 3/8 PPH T-25 4
2 515-0215-00 LONG RANGE OPTO EMITTER ASSEMBLY 1
3 515-0215-01 LONG RANGE OPTO RECEIVER ASSEMBLY 1
4 535-7897-00 LEFT LOOP OPTO BRACKET, THE UNCANNY 

X-MEN
1

2

3

1

4

5

5.26	LEFT LANE ROLLUNDER 
ASSEMBLY 
511-5418-00

4

5

2

1

3

ID Part Number Description Qty
1 535-4092-17 LEFT LANE ROLLUNDER BRACKET, THE 

UNCANNY X-MEN
1

2 180-5010-04 MICRO-SWITCH 1
3 535-3055-00 LEFT LANE ROLLUNDER GATE, THE UNCANNY 

X-MEN
1

4 237-5937-02 SCREW, 2-56 X 1/2" HWH MS 2
5 535-6539-00 SWITCH BODY PROTECT PLATE 1

5.27	TOP LAUNCH ONE WAY 
ASSEMBLY  
511-5422-00

ID Part Number Description Qty
1 510-7965-00 LAUNCH TOP GATE RIVETED ASM,  THE 

UNCANNY X-MEN
1

2 535-3024-00 LAUNCH ONE WAY WIRE, THE UNCANNY 
X-MEN

1

2

1



PARTS REFERENCE 

49THE UNCANNY X-MEN PRO MANUAL 500-55Y5-01

ID Part Number Description Qty
1 090-5044-ND COIL 26-1200 - NO DIODE 1
2 237-5903-00P SCREW, 8-32 X 3/8" HWH, PATCH 4
3 237-5976-02 SCREW, 6-32 X 3/8" HWH SWAGE 3
4 237-6144-00P SCREW, 10-32 X 3/4" SHCS, PATCH 2
5 240-5203-00 10-32 NYLON LOCK NUT 1
6 266-5020-00 COMPRESSION SPRING-CONICAL 1
7 515-6304-03 PLUNGER / LINK ASSEMBLY 1
8 515-6308-01 COIL STOP ASSEMBLY 1
9 530-5070-02 CRANK BAR 1
10 530-5139-00 BUSHING (CRANK BAR) 1
11 535-4114-00 DR RAMP DIVERTER COIL BRACKET, 

THE UNCANNY X-MEN
1

12 535-4115-00 SLOTTED COIL RETAINING BRACKET, 
TALL

1

13 545-5070-00 FLIPPER BUSHING 1
14 545-5411-00 COIL SLEEVE 1
15 545-5428-00 RUBBER BUMPER 1

5.28	CEREBRO LOCK COIL 
ASSEMBLY
500-2947-00

5.29	CEREBRO LOCK DIVERTER 
ASSEMBLY
511-3226-00

ID Part Number Description Qty
1 270-5002-00 RETAINING RING - 1/4" 1
2 530-8082-00 DR BALL DIVERTER, THE UNCANNY X-MEN 1
3 545-5348-17 7/16 O.D. RUBBER RING - BLACK 1

281412

1267
4

10

5

9

4

11

15

3

13

3

2

1

5.30	BOTTOM LAUNCH ONE WAY 
ASSEMBLY  
511-5369-01

ID Part Number Description Qty
1 LOCTITE THREAD LOCK 243 "BLUE MED STR"
2 237-5853-00P SCREW, 6-32 X 1/4" PFH, ZINC, PATCH 2
3 254-5008-17 HEX SPACER - 1  1/8 " 2
4 510-7966-00 LAUNCH GATE RIVETED ASM,  THE UNCANNY 

X-MEN
1

5 535-3024-00 LAUNCH ONE WAY WIRE,  THE UNCANNY X-MEN 1
6 830-8573-57 PLAYFIELD PLASTIC -57,  THE UNCANNY X-MEN 1

6

3

4

5

1

2



50

PARTS REFERENCE 

THE UNCANNY X-MEN PRO MANUAL 500-55Y5-01

1 3 4 2

ID Part Number Description Qty
1 237-6197-00P SCREW, 4-40 X 3/16 PFH U/C 18-8 SS, 

PATCH
2

2 535-4092-10 BALL GUIDE -10, THE UNCANNY X-MEN 1
3 535-9648-00 BUMPER HOLDER - FASTENED 1
4 626-5067-01 RUBBER BUMPER - BLACK - FASTENED 1

2

4
3

1

ID Part Number Description Qty
1 237-6197-00P SCREW, 4-40 X 3/16 PFH U/C 18-8 SS, 

PATCH
2

2 535-4092-08 BALL GUIDE: -08, THE UNCANNY X-MEN 1
3 535-9648-00 BUMPER HOLDER - FASTENED 1
4 626-5067-01 RUBBER BUMPER - BLACK - FASTENED 1

5.31	BALL GUIDE ASSEMBLY -01
511-5352-01

1 3
4

2
4 3 1

ID Part Number Description Qty
1 237-6197-00P SCREW, 4-40 X 3/16 PFH U/C 18-8 SS, 

PATCH
4

2 535-4092-05 BALL GUIDE: -05, THE UNCANNY X-MEN 1
3 535-9648-00 BUMPER HOLDER - FASTENED 2
4 626-5067-01 RUBBER BUMPER - BLACK - FASTENED 2

ID Part Number Description Qty
1 240-5303-00 4-40 NYLON LOCK NUT 2
2 254-5090-01 PLASTIC SPACER #4 SCREW, 3/16" OD - 

3/16" LENGTH
2

3 515-1992-00 SPINNER TARGET SUBASSY: NARROW, 
OPTO

1

4 520-8541-00 PCA SPINNER REFLECTIVE OPTIC 1
5 535-4092-01 BALL GUIDE: -01, THE UNCANNY X-MEN 1
6 820-7960-11 DECAL -11, THE UNCANNY X-MEN 1
7 820-7960-12 DECAL -12, THE UNCANNY X-MEN 1

5

3
2

4

1

67

5.32	BALL GUIDE ASSEMBLY -05
511-5352-05

5.33	BALL GUIDE ASSEMBLY -08
511-5352-08

5.34	BALL GUIDE ASSEMBLY -10
511-5352-10



PARTS REFERENCE 

51THE UNCANNY X-MEN PRO MANUAL 500-55Y5-01

1

2

354

6

5.35	LOWER RIGHT METAL RAMP 
ASSEMBLY
500-2692-01

4

7

1

6

3

1

5

3

2

ID Part Number Description Qty
1 237-5909-01P SCREW, 4-40 X 3/8" PPH SEMS, PATCH 2
2 240-5303-00 4-40 NYLON LOCK NUT 1
3 254-5090-08 PLASTIC SPACER #4 SCREW, 3/16" OD - 3/32" 

LENGTH
1

4 510-7954-01 RIVETED LOWER RIGHT RAMP ASSEMBLY, THE 
UNCANNY X-MEN

1

5 515-0215-00 LONG RANGE OPTO EMITTER ASSEMBLY 1
6 520-8068-00 PCB, IR OPTO RECEIVER 1

ID Part Number Description Qty
1 237-5997-00P SCREW, 4-40 X 3/8" PPH MS BLACK, PATCH 4
2 242-5001-00 #6 WASHER 2
3 254-5008-04 HEX SPACER -   3/4 " 2
4 510-7954-02 RIVETED LEFT RAMP ASSEMBLY, THE UNCANNY 

X-MEN
1

5 515-0215-00 LONG RANGE OPTO EMITTER ASSEMBLY 1
6 515-0215-01 LONG RANGE OPTO RECEIVER ASSEMBLY 1
7 820-7960-41 DECAL -41, THE UNCANNY X-MEN 16

7

8
10

2
8

9

3

4

5

1

ID Part Number Description Qty
1 LOCTITE THREAD LOCK 243 "BLUE MED STR"

2 090-5044-ND COIL 26-1200 - NO DIODE 1
3 232-5300-00 SCREW, 8-32 X 1/4" PPH SEMS 4
4 240-5208-00 10-32 KEPS NUT 1
5 266-5020-00 COMPRESSION SPRING-CONICAL 1
6 280-5014-00 ADJUSTABLE BUMPER/STOP 1
7 515-8866-01 PLUNGER, FLAT TIP - 4.09" LENGTH 1
8 535-5203-03 COIL RETAINING BRACKET 2
9 535-9248-00 BRACKET 1
10 545-5076-01 COIL SLEEVE 1

5.36	UP POST ASSEMBLY
500-2678-01

5.37	LEFT METAL RAMP ASSEMBLY
500-2692-02



52

PARTS REFERENCE 

THE UNCANNY X-MEN PRO MANUAL 500-55Y5-01

ID Part Number Description Qty
1 LOCTITE THREAD LOCK 243 "BLUE MED 

STR"
2 237-6322-00P #6-32 X 3/8 PAN PHILLIPS w/DOUBLE SEMS, 

BLACK, PATCH
4

3 240-5005-00 6-32 NYLON STOP NUT 2
4 242-5001-01 WASHER 4
5 254-5008-05 HEX SPACER -   7/8 " 1
6 500-1043-06 RIGHT RAMP EXTENSION ASSEMBLY, PRO,  

THE UNCANNY X-MEN
1

7 510-7954-03 RIVETED RIGHT RAMP ASSEMBLY,  THE 
UNCANNY X-MEN

1

8 511-5052-23 PLAYFIELD PLASTIC ASM -23,  THE 
UNCANNY X-MEN

1

9 511-5052-40 PLAYFIELD PLASTIC ASM -40,  THE 
UNCANNY X-MEN

1

10 820-7960-42 DECAL -42,  THE UNCANNY X-MEN 1

5.38	RIGHT RAMP ASSEMBLY
500-1043-03

ID Part Number Description Qty
1 LOCTITE THREAD LOCK 243 "BLUE MED 

STR"
2 180-5010-04 MICRO-SWITCH 1
3 237-5500-01P SCREW, 6-32 X 1/4" PPH MS BLACK, PATCH 2
4 237-5937-02P SCREW, 2-56 X 1/2" HWH MS, PATCH 2
5 237-5997-00P SCREW, 4-40 X 3/8" PPH MS BLACK, PATCH 4
6 242-5001-00 #6 WASHER 2
7 254-5008-05 HEX SPACER -   7/8 " 2
8 511-5052-34 PLAYFIELD PLASTIC ASM -34,  THE 

UNCANNY X-MEN
1

9 515-0215-00 LONG RANGE OPTO EMITTER ASSEMBLY 1
10 515-0215-01 LONG RANGE OPTO RECEIVER ASSEMBLY 1
11 515-7838-06 RIGHT METAL RAMP EXTENSION,  THE 

UNCANNY X-MEN
2

12 535-3054-00 RIGHT RAMP ONE WAY WIRE,  THE 
UNCANNY X-MEN

1

13 535-6539-00 SWITCH BODY PROTECT PLATE 1
14 820-7960-43 DECAL -43,  THE UNCANNY X-MEN 1
15 820-7960-44 DECAL -44,  THE UNCANNY X-MEN 1
16 830-6185-04 RAMP COVER -04,  THE UNCANNY X-MEN 1

5.39	RIGHT RAMP EXTENSION 
ASSEMBLY
500-1043-06

6

7

10
8

5

9

3

1

4

2

16

2

13

4

12
8

3

14

15

11

6

7

6

7

5
10

9

1



PARTS REFERENCE 

53THE UNCANNY X-MEN PRO MANUAL 500-55Y5-01

5.40	UPPER LEFT PLASTIC RAMP 
ASSEMBLY
511-5354-01

ID Part Number Description Qty
1 237-5504-00P SCREW, 6-32 X 3/4" PPH MS, PATCH 4
2 237-5508-00P SCREW, 6-32 X 1-1/4 PPH MS, PATCH 1
3 240-5005-00 6-32 NYLON STOP NUT 5
4 254-5000-07 NYLON SPACER - BLACK - 3/8 OD X 

.175 ID X 3/4"
1

5 254-5000-09 NYLON SPACER - BLACK - 3/8 OD X 
.175 ID X 1/4"

4

6 510-7955-01 RIVETED UPPER LEFT PLASTIC RAMP 
ASSEMBLY, THE UNCANNY X-MEN

1

7 830-6185-03 RAMP COVER -03, THE UNCANNY 
X-MEN

1
ID Part Number Description Qty
1 237-5500-01P SCREW, 6-32 X 1/4" PPH MS BLACK, PATCH 2
2 237-5501-00P SCREW, 6-32 X 3/8" PPH MS ZINC, PATCH 1
3 240-5005-00 6-32 NYLON STOP NUT 1
4 510-7955-00 RIVETED DR PLASTIC RAMP ASSEMBLY,  

THE UNCANNY X-MEN
1

5 511-5052-32 PLAYFIELD PLASTIC ASM -32,  THE 
UNCANNY X-MEN PRO

1

6 535-4092-16 DR RAMP PROTECTOR,  THE UNCANNY 
X-MEN

1

7 820-7972-01 UNDER RAMP DECAL -01,  THE UNCANNY 
X-MEN

1

5.41	DR PLASTIC RAMP ASSEMBLY
511-5394-00 

1
1

2

1
1

7

6

55

5

5

43

33

3 3

2

1

4

6

5

7

3



54

PARTS REFERENCE 

THE UNCANNY X-MEN PRO MANUAL 500-55Y5-01

ID Part Number Description Qty
1 180-5010-04 MICRO-SWITCH 1
2 237-5938-01 SCREW, 2-56 X 3/8 HWH MS 2
3 515-7840-03 WIRE RAMP -03, THE UNCANNY X-MEN 1
4 535-3053-00 DR ROLLUNDER GATE, THE UNCANNY X-MEN 1
5 535-6539-00 SWITCH BODY PROTECT PLATE 1
6 820-7960-54 DECAL -54, THE UNCANNY X-MEN 1

ID Part Number Description Qty
1 180-5010-04 MICRO-SWITCH 1
2 237-5938-01 SCREW, 2-56 X 3/8 HWH MS 2
3 515-7840-01 WIRE RAMP -01, THE UNCANNY X-MEN 1
4 535-3053-00 DR ROLLUNDER GATE, THE UNCANNY 

X-MEN
1

5 535-6539-00 SWITCH BODY PROTECT PLATE 1
6 820-7960-55 DECAL -55, THE UNCANNY X-MEN 1

3

4

1

5

2

6

3

1

5

2

4

6

5.42	DR WIRE RAMP ASSEMBLY
500-2700-01

5.43	CROSSOVER WIRE RAMP 
ASSEMBLY
500-2700-03

5.44	WOLVERINE ASSEMBLY
511-3225-01

1

4

3
2

ID Part Number Description Qty
1 237-5997-00P SCREW, 4-40 X 3/8" PPH MS BLACK, PATCH 2
2 240-5303-00 4-40 NYLON LOCK NUT 2
3 535-4144-00 FASTBALL BKT, THE UNCANNY X-MEN 1
4 830-8573-80 PLAYFIELD PLASTIC -80, THE UNCANNY X-MEN 1



PARTS REFERENCE 

55THE UNCANNY X-MEN PRO MANUAL 500-55Y5-01

5.45	PLASTIC 02 ASSEMBLY
511-5052-02

7

8

9

2

5

3

4

6

1

ID Part Number Description Qty
1 510-7979-02 RIVETED PLASTIC ASM -02,  THE UNCANNY 

X-MEN
1

2 520-7000-00 SINGLE FLASH LED BOARD 1
3 830-8573-33 PLAYFIELD PLASTIC -33,  THE UNCANNY 

X-MEN
1

4 254-5008-02 HEX SPACER -   5/8 " 2
5 237-6378-00P #6-32 X 3/8 PAN PHILLIPS w/DOUBLE SEMS, 

PATCH
4

6 242-5001-00 #6 WASHER 2
7 237-5997-00P SCREW, 4-40 X 3/8" PPH MS BLACK, PATCH 1
8 830-8573-72 PLAYFIELD PLASTIC -72,  THE UNCANNY 

X-MEN
1

9 254-5103-02 SPACER, #4 ID X 1/4" OD X 1/8" L 1

5.46	PLASTIC 08 ASSEMBLY
511-5052-08

ID Part Number Description Qty
1 237-6169-00P SCREW, 4-40 X 1/4 PPH MS, PATCH 1
2 237-5501-00P #6-32 X 3/8 PPH MS, ZINC, PATCH 2
3 242-5001-00 #6 WASHER 2
4 254-5008-02 HEX SPACER -   5/8 " 2
5 510-7979-08 PLAYFIELD PLASTIC RIVETED ASM -08,  

THE UNCANNY X-MEN
1

6 520-7000-00 SINGLE FLASH LED BOARD 1

5.47	PLASTIC 09 ASSEMBLY
511-5052-09

ID Part Number Description Qty
1 237-6378-00P #6-32 X 3/8 PAN PHILLIPS w/DOUBLE SEMS, 

PATCH
4

2 242-5001-00 #6 WASHER 2
3 254-5008-03 HEX SPACER -   1/2 " 2
4 830-8573-09 PLAYFIELD PLASTIC -09,  THE UNCANNY X-MEN 1
5 830-8573-36 PLAYFIELD PLASTIC -36,  THE UNCANNY X-MEN 1

4

3

5

2

6

1

1

5

3

2

4

1



56

PARTS REFERENCE 

THE UNCANNY X-MEN PRO MANUAL 500-55Y5-01

5.48	PLASTIC 12 ASSEMBLY
511-5052-12

3

1

5

4

2

1

ID Part Number Description Qty
1 237-6378-00P #6-32 X 3/8 PAN PHILLIPS w/DOUBLE SEMS, 

PATCH
6

2 242-5001-00 #6 WASHER 4
3 254-5008-03 HEX SPACER -   1/2 " 4
4 830-8573-12 PLAYFIELD PLASTIC -12,  THE UNCANNY 

X-MEN
1

5 830-8573-38 PLAYFIELD PLASTIC -38,  THE UNCANNY 
X-MEN

1

5.49	PLASTIC 16 ASSEMBLY
511-5052-16	

ID Part Number Description Qty
1 237-6378-00P #6-32 X 3/8 PAN PHILLIPS w/DOUBLE SEMS, 

PATCH
6

2 242-5001-00 #6 WASHER 6
3 254-5008-03 HEX SPACER -   1/2 " 3
4 830-8573-16 PLAYFIELD PLASTIC -16,  THE UNCANNY X-MEN 1
5 830-8573-50 PLAYFIELD PLASTIC -50,  THE UNCANNY X-MEN 1

5.50	PLASTIC 18 ASSEMBLY
511-5052-18

2

3

1

ID Part Number Description Qty
1 237-5809-00 SCREW, #6 X 1/2" PTH A 1
2 550-5052-01 MINI POST - CLEAR 1
3 830-8573-18 PLAYFIELD PLASTIC -18,  THE UNCANNY 

X-MEN
1

1

2

3

4

5

2

1



PARTS REFERENCE 

57THE UNCANNY X-MEN PRO MANUAL 500-55Y5-01

5.51	PLASTIC 21 ASSEMBLY
511-5052-21

ID Part Number Description Qty
1 237-6378-00P #6-32 X 3/8 PAN PHILLIPS w/DOUBLE SEMS, 

PATCH
4

2 242-5001-00 #6 WASHER 2
3 254-5008-03 HEX SPACER -   1/2 " 2
4 830-8573-21 PLAYFIELD PLASTIC -21,  THE UNCANNY X-MEN 1
5 830-8573-35 PLAYFIELD PLASTIC -35,  THE UNCANNY X-MEN 1

5.52	PLASTIC 22 ASSEMBLY
511-5052-22

ID Part Number Description Qty
1 237-5997-00P SCREW, 4-40 X 3/8" PPH MS BLACK, PATCH 2
2 237-6378-00P #6-32 X 3/8 PAN PHILLIPS w/DOUBLE SEMS, 

PATCH
10

3 242-5001-00 #6 WASHER 4
4 254-5008-03 HEX SPACER -   1/2 " 2
5 254-5008-05 HEX SPACER -   7/8 " 2
6 254-5103-02 SPACER, #4 ID X 1/4" OD X 1/8" L 2
7 520-5333-00 SINGLE RGB BOARD 2
8 535-3082-00 BRACKET, RGB LIGHTS,  THE UNCANNY X-MEN 1
9 830-8573-22 PLAYFIELD PLASTIC -22, THE UNCANNY X-MEN 1
10 830-8573-30 PLAYFIELD PLASTIC -30, THE UNCANNY X-MEN 1
11 830-8573-31 PLAYFIELD PLASTIC -31, THE UNCANNY X-MEN 1
12 830-8573-70 PLAYFIELD PLASTIC -70, THE UNCANNY X-MEN 1
13 830-8573-71 PLAYFIELD PLASTIC -71, THE UNCANNY X-MEN 1

2

11

1

12

6

7

13

5

3

4

9

8

10

1

5

3

2

4

1



58

PARTS REFERENCE 

THE UNCANNY X-MEN PRO MANUAL 500-55Y5-01

5.53	PLASTIC 23 ASSEMBLY
511-5052-23

ID Part Number Description Qty
1 077-5002-00 SOCKET - SHORT STAND-UP 2-LUG 2
2 112-5024-05F BLUE, FROSTED 1
3 112-5034-02F RED, FROSTED 1
4 232-5308-00P SCREW, 6-32 X 1" PPH MS ZINC, BLACK 2
5 237-5976-01P SCREW, 6-32 X 1/4 HWH SWAGE, PATCH 2
6 237-6322-00 SCREW, 6-32 X 3/8" PPH MS ZINC, BLACK 2
7 237-6331-00P SCREW, 4-40 X 1/4" PPH MS BLACK, PATCH 7
8 237-6378-00P #6-32 X 3/8 PAN PHILLIPS w/DOUBLE SEMS, 

PATCH
2

9 240-5005-00 6-32 NYLON STOP NUT 4
10 242-5001-00 #6 WASHER 2
11 254-5000-01 NYLON SPACER - BLACK - 3/8 OD X .175 ID X 1/2" 2
12 254-5008-03 HEX SPACER -   1/2 " 2
13 510-7979-23 PLAYFIELD PLASTIC RIVETED ASM -23, THE 

UNCANNY X-MEN
1

14 520-5307-00 SINGLE LED PCB 2
15 830-8573-52 PLAYFIELD PLASTIC -52, THE UNCANNY X-MEN 1
16 830-8573-53 PLAYFIELD PLASTIC -53, THE UNCANNY X-MEN 1
17 830-8573-54 PLAYFIELD PLASTIC -54, THE UNCANNY X-MEN 1
18 830-8573-55 PLAYFIELD PLASTIC -55, THE UNCANNY X-MEN 1
19 830-8573-56 PLAYFIELD PLASTIC -56, THE UNCANNY X-MEN 1
20 830-8573-93 PLAYFIELD PLASTIC -93, THE UNCANNY X-MEN 1

4

6

15

13

11

14

9

2

3

1

9

20

8

12

10

5

16

7

18

17

19

5.54	PLASTIC 32 ASSEMBLY
511-5052-32

ID Part Number Description Qty
1 237-5500-01P SCREW, 6-32 X 1/4" PPH MS BLACK, PATCH 2
2 237-5506-00 SCREW, 6-32 X 1" PPH MS 1
3 240-5005-00 6-32 NYLON STOP NUT 1
4 254-5000-12 NYLON SPACER - BLACK - 3/8 OD X .175 ID X 3/8" 1
5 254-5000-19 NYLON SPACER - BLACK - 3/8 OD X .175 ID X 1/8" 1
6 520-5307-00 SINGLE LED PCB 1
7 535-3083-00 BRACKET, BILLBOARD, LEFT RAMP, THE 

UNCANNY X-MEN
1

8 830-8573-32 PLAYFIELD PLASTIC -32, THE UNCANNY X-MEN 1
9 830-8573-37 PLAYFIELD PLASTIC -37, THE UNCANNY X-MEN 1

2

1
8

7

5

6

4

9

3



PARTS REFERENCE 

59THE UNCANNY X-MEN PRO MANUAL 500-55Y5-01

5.55	PLASTIC 34 ASSEMBLY
511-5052-34

ID Part Number Description Qty
1 237-5502-03P SCREW, 6-32 X 1/2" PPH MS BLACK, PATCH 1
2 240-5005-00 6-32 NYLON STOP NUT 1
3 254-5000-19 NYLON SPACER - BLACK - 3/8 OD X .175 ID X 1/8" 1
4 520-5307-00 SINGLE LED PCB 1
5 830-8573-34 PLAYFIELD PLASTIC -34, THE UNCANNY X-MEN 1

1

5

3

4

2

5.56	PLASTIC 40 ASSEMBLY
511-5052-40

ID Part Number Description Qty
1 232-5308-00P SCREW, 6-32 X 1" PPH MS ZINC, BLACK 2
2 237-6331-00P SCREW, 4-40 X 1/4" PPH MS BLACK, PATCH 2
3 240-5005-00 6-32 NYLON STOP NUT 2
4 254-5000-01 NYLON SPACER - BLACK - 3/8 OD X .175 ID X 1/2" 2
5 510-7979-40 PLAYFIELD PLASTIC RIVETED ASM -40, THE 

UNCANNY X-MEN
1

6 511-5052-43 PLAYFIELD PLASTIC ASM -43, THE UNCANNY 
X-MEN

1

7 830-8573-42 PLAYFIELD PLASTIC -42, THE UNCANNY X-MEN 1

3

6

2

7

1 4

5

5.57	PLASTIC 43 ASSEMBLY
511-5052-43

ID Part Number Description Qty
1 077-5002-00 SOCKET - SHORT STAND-UP 2-LUG 2
2 112-5024-05F BLUE, FROSTED 1
3 112-5034-02F RED, FROSTED 1
4 232-5308-00P SCREW, 6-32 X 1" PPH MS ZINC, BLACK 4
5 240-5005-00 6-32 NYLON STOP NUT 4
6 254-5000-01 NYLON SPACER - BLACK - 3/8 OD X .175 ID X 1/2" 2
7 520-5307-00 SINGLE LED PCB 2
8 830-8573-43 PLAYFIELD PLASTIC -43, THE UNCANNY X-MEN 1
9 254-5000-12 NYLON SPACER - BLACK - 3/8 OD X .175 ID X 3/8" 2

4

8

6

7

5

4

3

1

5

2



60

PARTS REFERENCE 

THE UNCANNY X-MEN PRO MANUAL 500-55Y5-01

5.58	PLASTIC 82 ASSEMBLY
511-5052-82

ID Part Number Description Qty
1 232-5204-01 SCREW, 6-32 X 3/4" PPH SEMS BLACK 2
2 237-5503-01P SCREW, 6-32 X 5/8" PPH MS BLACK, PATCH 1
3 237-5510-02 SCREW, 6-32 X 1-1/2" PPH MS BLACK 1
4 237-5809-00 SCREW, #6 X 1/2" PTH A 2
5 237-5997-00P SCREW, 4-40 X 3/8" PPH MS BLACK, PATCH 2
6 237-6322-00P SCREW, 6-32 X 3/8" PPH MS ZINC, BLACK 1
7 237-6331-00P SCREW, 4-40 X 1/4" PPH MS BLACK, PATCH 2
8 237-6378-00P #6-32 X 3/8 PAN PHILLIPS w/DOUBLE SEMS, 

PATCH
1

9 240-5005-00 6-32 NYLON STOP NUT 4
10 240-5303-00 4-40 NYLON LOCK NUT 2
11 242-5001-00 #6 WASHER 2
12 242-5001-01 WASHER 5
13 254-5000-09 NYLON SPACER - BLACK - 3/8 OD X .175 ID X 1/4" 2
14 254-5000-12 NYLON SPACER - BLACK - 3/8 OD X .175 ID X 3/8" 3
15 254-5008-02 HEX SPACER -   5/8 " 1
16 510-7979-81 PLAYFIELD PLASTIC RIVETED ASM -81, THE 

UNCANNY X-MEN
1

17 520-8457-00 PCB, SINGLE FLOOD LED - RED 1
18 550-5032-02 HAT - RED SB 1
19 550-5052-01 MINI POST - CLEAR 2
20 830-8573-82 PLAYFIELD PLASTIC -05, THE UNCANNY X-MEN 1
21 830-8573-83 PLAYFIELD PLASTIC -83, THE UNCANNY X-MEN 1
22 830-8573-84 PLAYFIELD PLASTIC -84, THE UNCANNY X-MEN 1

2 3

11

21

13

19

4

9

20

14

10

17

18

16

1

22

7

15

5

12

6

19

4

12

12

1

5.59	PLASTIC 85 ASSEMBLY
511-5052-85

ID Part Number Description Qty
1 237-5997-00P SCREW, 4-40 X 3/8" PPH MS BLACK, PATCH 2
2 237-6331-00P SCREW, 4-40 X 1/4" PPH MS BLACK, PATCH 3
3 240-5303-00 4-40 NYLON LOCK NUT 2
4 510-7979-85 PLAYFIELD PLASTIC RIVETED ASM -85, THE 

UNCANNY X-MEN
1

5 520-7000-00 SINGLE FLASH LED BOARD 1
6 520-8457-00 PCB, SINGLE FLOOD LED - RED 1
7 523-0033-00 FISCHE PAPER, MINI OPTOS 1
8 535-1305-00 BRACKET - PLASTIC MTG - 90° 1
9 550-5032-02 HAT - RED SB 1
10 830-8573-86 PLAYFIELD PLASTIC -86, THE UNCANNY X-MEN 1

1

2

10

3

6

9

4

2

5

8

7



PARTS REFERENCE 

61THE UNCANNY X-MEN PRO MANUAL 500-55Y5-01

ID Part Number Description Qty
1 232-5200-00P SCREW, 6-32 X 1/4" PPH SEMS, PATCH 2

2 237-5975-04 SCREW, 8-32 X 1/4" HWH SWAGE SERR 4

3 240-5102-00 8-32 NYLON LOCK NUT 2

4 511-0017-01 HEAD CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY PRO,  THE UNCANNY 
X-MEN

1

5 511-8573-00 HEAD FRAME SUBASSEMBLY PRO,  THE UNCANNY 
X-MEN

1

6 535-4139-00 TOP PLATE,  THE UNCANNY X-MEN 1

7 545-5348-17 7/16 O.D. RUBBER RING - BLACK 4

6

4

2

1

73

1

7
5

5.60	PLASTIC ASSEMBLY 87
511-5052-87

ID Part Number Description Qty
1 237-5997-00P SCREW, 4-40 X 3/8" PPH MS BLACK, PATCH 2
2 237-6322-00P SCREW, 6-32 X 3/8" PPH MS ZINC, BLACK 2
3 237-6331-00P SCREW, 4-40 X 1/4" PPH MS BLACK, PATCH 7
4 240-5005-00 6-32 NYLON STOP NUT 2
5 240-5303-00 4-40 NYLON LOCK NUT 2
6 510-7979-87 PLAYFIELD PLASTIC RIVETED ASM -87, THE 

UNCANNY X-MEN
1

7 520-7000-00 SINGLE FLASH LED BOARD 2

8 535-3086-00
BRACKET, LIGHT, TOY, THE UNCANNY 
X-MEN 1

9 550-5032-02 HAT - RED SB 1

10 830-8573-88
PLAYFIELD PLASTIC -88, THE UNCANNY 
X-MEN 1

11 830-8573-89
PLAYFIELD PLASTIC -89, THE UNCANNY 
X-MEN 1

12 830-8573-90 PLAYFIELD PLASTIC -90, THE UNCANNY 
X-MEN

1

3 11
9

5 7

4 8 7 3

12
3

6

2
1310

5.61	SENTINEL HEAD ASSEMBLY
500-5826-00



62

PARTS REFERENCE 

THE UNCANNY X-MEN PRO MANUAL 500-55Y5-01

5.62	SENTINEL HEAD CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY
511-0017-01

ID Part Number Description Qty
1 040-5000-03 1/4" CABLE CLAMP 1
2 232-5200-00P SCREW, 6-32 X 1/4" PPH SEMS, PATCH 4
3 266-5020-02 COMPRESSION SPRING-CONICAL 1
4 270-5002-00 RETAINING RING - 1/4" 2
5 511-0018-01 HEAD TOP PLATE SUBASSEMBLY PRO,  THE 

UNCANNY X-MEN
1

6 511-0019-01 HEAD BOTTOM PLATE SUBASSEMBLY PRO,  
THE UNCANNY X-MEN

1

7 511-0021-00 TILTING HEAD SUBASSEMBLY,  THE UNCAN-
NY X-MEN

1

8 530-7865-10 PIVOT PIN-.250" DIA. 1

7
8

4

5

6

1

2

3

4

 1.0 

Top Carriage Plate

Head Pivot Plate

1.0”



PARTS REFERENCE 

63THE UNCANNY X-MEN PRO MANUAL 500-55Y5-01

ID Part Number Description Qty
1 040-5000-03 1/4" CABLE CLAMP 1
2 040-5016-00B CABLE CLAMP 0.38 BLACK 1
3 180-5010-04 MICRO-SWITCH 1
4 237-5937-02P SCREW, 2-56 X 1/2" HWH MS, PATCH 2
5 237-5997-00P SCREW, 4-40 X 3/8" PPH MS BLACK, PATCH 4
6 240-5102-00 8-32 NYLON LOCK NUT 4
7 240-5208-00 10-32 KEPS NUT 1
8 254-5008-09 HEX SPACER - 1  1/2 " 2
9 270-5002-00 RETAINING RING - 1/4" 2
10 280-5014-00 ADJUSTABLE BUMPER/STOP 1
11 283-5018-06 1/4 ID X 3/8 OD X 3/16 LG. BUNTING SAE 841 

BRONZE FLANGED BEARING-PART #EF040603
4

12 511-0020-00 KICKING TARGET SUBASSEMBLY,  THE 
UNCANNY X-MEN

1

13 511-0024-00 TILTING CHIN SUBASSEMBLY,  THE UNCANNY 
X-MEN

1

14 515-0215-00 LONG RANGE OPTO EMITTER ASSEMBLY 1
15 515-0215-01 LONG RANGE OPTO RECEIVER ASSEMBLY 1
16 530-7865-09 PIVOT PIN-.250" DIA. 1
17 535-5111-00 TOP CARRIAGE PLATE,  THE UNCANNY X-MEN 1
18 535-6539-00 SWITCH BODY PROTECT PLATE 1
19 545-6268-00 FISCHE PAPER 1

4

18 3
19

9
10

16

7

12

1
6

6

2

11
9

11

14

13
5

15

8

6 17

ID Part Number Description Qty
1 040-5000-03 1/4" CABLE CLAMP 1
2 040-5016-00B CABLE CLAMP 0.38 BLACK 1
3 090-5091-00 COIL, 26-1200, NO DIODE, LUGLESS 1
4 232-5300-00P SCREW, 8-32 X 1/4" PPH SEMS, PATCH 2
5 240-5102-00 8-32 NYLON LOCK NUT 2
6 515-8002-00 CARRIAGE BOTTOM PLATE ASM 1
7 535-5203-03 COIL RETAINING BRACKET 1
8 545-5031-00 COIL SLEEVE 1

1

5

3

4

2

ID Part Number Description Qty
1 237-5975-04 SCREW, 8-32 X 1/4" HWH SWAGE SERR 10
2 535-3088-00 HEAD FRAME BOTTOM PLATE PRO 1
3 535-3089-00 LEFT PLATE PRO,  THE UNCANNY X-MEN 1
4 535-3090-00 RIGHT PLATE PRO,  THE UNCANNY X-MEN 1
5 535-3091-00 HEAD ANCHOR PLATE, THE UNCANNY X-MEN 1

5.63	TOP PLATE SUB-ASSEMBLY
511-0018-01

5.64	BOTTOM PLATE SUB-ASSEMBLY
511-0019-01

5.65	HEAD FRAME ASSEMBLY
511-8573-00

2

6

1

5

8

3

4

7

5

5.62	SENTINEL HEAD CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY
511-0017-01



64

PARTS REFERENCE 

THE UNCANNY X-MEN PRO MANUAL 500-55Y5-01

ID Part Number Description Qty
1 CABLE TIE, BLACK 1
2 090-5091-00 COIL, 26-1200, NO DIODE, LUGLESS 1
3 180-5010-04 MICRO-SWITCH 1
4 232-5300-00 SCREW, 8-32 X 1/4" PPH SEMS 3
5 237-5937-02 SCREW, 2-56 X 1/2" HWH MS 2
6 240-5005-00 6-32 NYLON STOP NUT 2
7 254-5000-09 NYLON SPACER - BLACK - 3/8 OD X .175 ID 

X 1/4"
1

8 254-5000-18 NYLON SPACER - BLACK - 3/8 OD X .175 ID 
X 3/16"

1

9 265-5090-00 EXT SPRING SS 0.188 OPEN HOOKS X 0.75 
INSIDE LG

1

10 266-5020-00 COMPRESSION SPRING-CONICAL 1
11 270-5002-00 RETAINING RING - 1/4" 2
12 515-0016-00 KICK ARM ASSEMBLY 1
13 515-1082-00 KICKING TARGET ASSEMBLY, THE UNCANNY 

X-MEN
1

14 515-6304-03 PLUNGER / LINK ASSEMBLY 1
15 515-8001-00 KICKER COIL BKT ASM, THE UNCANNY 

X-MEN
1

16 520-8457-00 PCB, SINGLE FLOOD LED - RED 2
17 530-7834-00 PIN: KICKER ARM, AUTO-PLUNGER 1
18 530-7865-08 PIVOT PIN-.250" DIA. 1
19 535-5203-03 COIL RETAINING BRACKET 1
20 535-6539-00 SWITCH BODY PROTECT PLATE 1
21 545-5031-00 COIL SLEEVE 1
22 545-6268-00 FISCHE PAPER 1

5.66	SENTINEL KICKER TARGET 
ASSEMBLY
511-0020-00 

21

2

19

11

15

7
16

6

13

9

18

11

1

10

14

4

12

17
5

20
3

22

5.67	SENTINEL TILTING HEAD 
ASSEMBLY
511-0021-00 

ID Part Number Description Qty
1 240-5102-00 8-32 NYLON LOCK NUT 6
2 283-5018-06 1/4 ID X 3/8 OD X 3/16 LG. BUNTING SAE 841 

BRONZE FLANGED BEARING-PART #EF040603
2

3 515-7891-00 HEAD RIVETED ASM, THE UNCANNY X-MEN 1
4 535-5171-00 HEAD PIVOT PLATE, THE UNCANNY X-MEN 1
5 546-7967-00 CHIN SUPPORT 2

3

4

2

5

1



PARTS REFERENCE 

65THE UNCANNY X-MEN PRO MANUAL 500-55Y5-01

ID Part Number Description Qty
1 237-5608-00 SCREW, 8-32 X 1-1/4 PPH MS, ZINC 1
2 237-6388-00P SCREW, 6-32 X 3/8", SLOTTED HWH, TYPE F, 

PATCH
2

3 240-5102-00 8-32 NYLON LOCK NUT 1
4 254-5008-04 HEX SPACER -   3/4 " 1
5 254-5114-07 NYLON SPACER - BLACK - 5/16" OD X .17 ID 

X 3/4"
1

6 265-5035-00 EXTENSION SPRING 1
7 270-5001-00 RETAINING E-RING,  3/16" SHAFT OD 2
8 283-5018-06 1/4 ID X 3/8 OD X 3/16 LG. BUNTING SAE 841 

BRONZE FLANGED BEARING-PART #EF040603
2

9 511-5462-00 CHIN SUBASSEMBLY, THE UNCANNY X-MEN 1
10 515-6304-03 PLUNGER / LINK ASSEMBLY 1
11 530-7812-10 PIVOT PIN-.188 DIA. 1
12 535-5196-00 MOUTH PIVOT PLATE 2

ID Part Number Description Qty
1 237-5912-00P SCREW, 4-40 X 3/16" PPH MS, PATCH 2
2 283-5018-03 3/16 ID X 5/16 OD X 1/4 LG. BUNTING SAE 841 

BRONZE FLANGED BEARING-PART #EF030504
2

3 535-5197-00 CHIN BACKER 1
4 545-7687-04 FINISHED CHIN, THE UNCANNY X-MEN 1

8

2

12

7

11

1
10

5
9

6

3

7

12

4

2

812

ID Part Number Description Qty
1 237-5912-00P SCREW, 4-40 X 3/16" PPH MS, PATCH 2
2 283-5018-03 3/16 ID X 5/16 OD X 1/4 LG. BUNTING SAE 841 

BRONZE FLANGED BEARING-PART #EF030504
2

3 535-5197-00 CHIN BACKER 1
4 545-7687-04 FINISHED CHIN, THE UNCANNY X-MEN 1

5.68	SENTINEL CHIN ASSEMBLY
511-0024-00 

5.69	SENTINEL CHIN SUB-
ASSEMBLY
511-5462-00  

5.70	KICK TARGET ARM ASSEMBLY
511-5463-00 

4

3

1

2

1

4

3
2



66

PARTS REFERENCE 

THE UNCANNY X-MEN PRO MANUAL 500-55Y5-01

1 2 3

ID Part Number Description Qty
1 237-6169-00P SCREW, 4-40 X 1/4 PPH MS, PATCH 1
2 520-5307-00 SINGLE LED PCB 1
3 535-1305-00 BRACKET - PLASTIC MTG - 90° 1

ID Part Number Description Qty
1 511-3235-00 ASSEMBLY, BEAKER LEVER, THE UNCANNY X-MEN 1
2 511-1051-00 ASSEMBLY, LEAPING LIQUID, THE UNCANNY X-MEN 1
3 237-5997-00P SCREW, 4-40 X 3/8" PPH MS BLACK, PATCH 1
4 240-5303-00 4-40 NYLON LOCK NUT 1

ID Part Number Description Qty
1 510-7979-92 RIVETED ASSY, PLASTIC #92, THE UNCANNY X-MEN 1
2 237-5997-00P SCREW, 4-40 X 3/8" PPH MS BLACK, PATCH 1
3 535-2171-00 LEAPER ROD 1
4 237-5887-01P SCREW, 4-40 X 3/4" PPH MS, BLACK, PATCH 1
5 545-5348-17 RUBBER RING, 7/16" OD X 1/8" ID, BLACK 2
6 240-5303-00 4-40 NYLON LOCK NUT 2
7 242-5002-01 #4 FLAT WASHER - 5/16" O.D. -BLACK 3

2
1

5
4

3

6

5

7

1
2

3

4

6

7
5

ID Part Number Description Qty

1 515-5393-00
WELDMENT, LEAPER MOUNT, THE UNCANNY 
X-MEN

1

2 535-0832-00 BRACKER, LEAPER LEVER, THE UNCANNY X-MEN 1
3 535-7970-02 WIRE, LEAPER, 1.0" LONG 1
4 535-4153-00 BRACKET, BEAKER MOUNT, THE UNCANNY X-MEN 1
5 237-5909-00P SCREW, 4-40 X 1/4" PPH SEMS, PATCH 2
6 830-8573-91 PLASTIC #91, BEAKER, THE UNCANNY X-MEN 1
7 237-6331-00P SCREW, 4-40 X 1/4" PPH MS BLACK, PATCH 2

4

3

2

1

5.71	BEAKER LEAPER ASSEMBLY
500-1053-00

5.72	BEAKER LEVER ASSEMBLY
511-3235-00 

5.73	LEAPING LIQUID ASSEMBLY
511-1051-00 

5.74	RAMP LIGHT ASSEMBLY
511-9778-00



PARTS REFERENCE 

67THE UNCANNY X-MEN PRO MANUAL 500-55Y5-01

5.75	BACK PANEL ASSEMBLY
500-2691-01

19
8

13
15

9

24

7
28

14
26

25

22

11

12

21

3

2
6

23

10
17

1

16

18

20

3 4

4

5

5
3

27

13

ID Part Number Description Qty
1 040-5000-06 1/2" CABLE CLAMP 3

2 077-5223-00 SOCKET, 2-LUG VERTICAL, SHORT 7
3 112-5024-05F BLUE, FROSTED 3
4 112-5034-02F RED, FROSTED 2

5 112-5034-08F
DOUBLE LED, BAYONET BASE - WHITE 
FROSTED

2

6 234-5000-00 SCREW, #6 X 3/8" HWH 22
7 232-5308-00P SCREW, 6-32 X 1" PPH MS ZINC, BLACK 2
8 237-5511-01 SCREW, 6-32 X 1-3/4" PPH MS BLACK 2
9 237-5805-00 SCREW, #6 X 1/2" PPH AB BLACK 14
10 237-5995-00 SCREW, 10-32 X 1/2" HWH SERR MS ZI 2
11 240-5002-00 6-32 T-NUT 4
12 240-5204-00 #10-32 T-NUT 2
13 242-5001-01 WASHER 4

14 254-5000-01
NYLON SPACER - BLACK - 3/8 OD X .175 
ID X 1/2"

2

15 254-5000-04
NYLON SPACER - BLACK - 3/8 OD X .175 
ID X 1"

2

16 510-5827-01
RAMP COVER RIVETED ASM -01, THE 
UNCANNY X-MEN

1

ID Part Number Description Qty

17 510-5827-02
RAMP COVER RIVETED ASM -02, THE 
UNCANNY X-MEN

1

18 510-7979-15
PLAYFIELD PLASTIC RIVETED ASM -15, 
THE UNCANNY X-MEN PRO

1

19 511-3225-01
WOLVERINE ASSEMBLY, PRO, THE UN-
CANNY X-MEN

1

20 511-9778-00
ASSEMBLY, RAMP LIGHT, THE UNCANNY 
X-MEN

2

21 520-5307-00 SINGLE LED PCB 4
22 525-9804-00 BACKPANEL, THE UNCANNY X-MEN 1
23 535-2288-00 HANDLE, BACKPANEL 1

24 830-8573-25
PLAYFIELD PLASTIC -25, THE UNCANNY 
X-MEN PRO

1

25 830-8573-26
PLAYFIELD PLASTIC -26, THE UNCANNY 
X-MEN PRO

1

26 830-8573-27
PLAYFIELD PLASTIC -27, THE UNCANNY 
X-MEN PRO

1

27 830-8573-28 PLAYFIELD PLASTIC -28, THE UNCANNY 
X-MEN PRO

1

28 830-8573-29 PLAYFIELD PLASTIC -29, THE UNCANNY 
X-MEN PRO

1



68

SPECIFICATIONS 

THE UNCANNY X-MEN PRO MANUAL 500-55Y5-01

6.1	 GAME DIMENSIONS

6.	 SPECIFICATIONS
500-55Y5-01

SPECIFICATIONS, MECHANICAL, GAME SETUP
Specification Imperial Metric
Weight 210 lbs 96 kg
Max dimensions, leg lev-
elers extended (h, w, d)

78 x 27.75 x 57 in 198 x 70.5 x 145 cm

Minimum game dimen-
sions (h, w, d)

76 x 27.75 x 57 in 193 x 70.5 x 145 cm

Minimum room dimen-
sions per game (h, w, d)

80 x 36 x 84 in 203 x 91 cm x 214 cm

•	 (h, w, d) = height, width, depth.

SPECIFICATIONS, MECHANICAL, BOXED
Specification Imperial Metric
Weight, boxed (without 
pallet)

230 lbs 105 kg

Box dimensions (h, w, d) 56.5 x 31 x 31 in 144 x 79 x 79 cm
Minimum dimensions (h, 
w, d)

76 x 26 x 57 in 193 x 66 x 145 cm

•	 (h, w, d) = height, width, depth. 

SPECIFICATIONS, ELECTRICAL 
Specification North America - 

120VAC
International - 240VAC

Line Voltage, Nominal 120 VAC 240 VAC
Line Voltage Range 90 VAC - 250 VAC 90 VAC - 250 VAC
Line Frequency * 60 Hz 50 Hz, 60 Hz
Line Power, Current - 
attract mode

70 W, 0.6 A @ 120 
VAC

70 W, 0.3 A @ 240 VAC

Line Power, Current - 
nominal

360 W, 3 A @ 120 VAC 360 W, 1.5 A @ 240 VAC

Line Power, Current - 
peak, <100 ms

540 W, 4.5 A @ 120 
VAC

540 W, 2.25 A @ 240 VAC

* NOTE: Games designed for 60hz operation (e.g. North Amer-
ica games) will not function correctly on 50hz power and vice 
versa.  

WARNING: Overloading electrical supply circuits is dangerous. 
Do not overload circuits. To calculate the maximum number of 
games for a circuit, check circuit amperage rating and divide 
by the game Nominal Line Power Current rating for your line 
voltage. For example, a 15A 120V household circuit, 15/3 A 
(nominal current) =  5 games maximum. 

SPECIFICATIONS, ENVIRONMENT
Minimum Maximum

Temperature, Operating 32 °F / 0 °C 104 °F / 40 °C 
Temperature, Storage 32 °F / 0 °C 104 °F / 40 °C 
Relative Humidity, Operating 5% 95% non-condensing
Relative Humidity, Storage 5% 95% non-condensing

•	 (a) "The appliance has to be placed in a horizontal posi-
tion."

•	 (b) If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by 
the manufacturer, its service agent or similarly qualified 
person in order to avoid hazard.



SPECIFICATIONS 

69THE UNCANNY X-MEN PRO MANUAL 500-55Y5-01

820-6617-00

ATTENTION!
IMPORTANT WARRANTY INFORMATION

The electronics system, node network architecture, 
mechanical devices and associated software control 
systems in this pinball machine are designed to work 
with genuine Stern Pinball accessories and devices.

Installation of non-authorized accessories, lamps, 
LED’s, motors or other devices or modification of 
electro-mechanical devices may damage the system 
and may void your warranty.

PERCHLORATE MATERIAL - Special handling may apply. 
See www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate

6.2	 WARRANTY
Stern Pinball machines are assembled in Elk Grove Village, 
Illinois, USA; each pinball machine has unique characteristics 
that make it a one-of-a-kind American-made product. Each 
machine will have variations in appearance resulting from 
differences in the machine’s particular wood parts, individual 
silk screened art and mechanical assemblies. Stern Pinball 
has inspected each game element to ensure it meets stringent 
quality and playability standards.

STERN PINBALL INC LIMITED WARRANTY

For warranty information, please visit:

•	 sternpinball.com/support/warranty

6.3	 WARNINGS, COMPLIANCE, 
AND LEGAL NOTICES
PHOTOSENSITIVE SEIZURES HEALTH WARNING

A very small percentage of people may experience a seizure 
when exposed to certain visual images, including flashing 
lights or patterns. Even people with no history of seizures 
of epilepsy may have an undiagnosed condition that can 
cause “photosensitive epileptic seizures” due to certain visual 

images, flashing lights or patterns. Symptoms can include lightheadedness, 
altered vision, eye or face twitching, jerking or shaking of arms or legs, 
disorientation, confusion, momentary loss of awareness, and loss of 
consciousness or convulsions that can lead to injury from falling down or 
striking nearby objects.

IMMEDIATELY STOP PLAYING AND CONSULT A DOCTOR IF YOU 
EXPERIENCE ANY OF THESE SYMPTOMS.

PARTS SUBSTITUTIONS
For safety and reliability, substitute parts and equipment 
modifications are not recommended and may void any 
and all warranties.  Use of Non-Stern Pinball Inc Parts or 
Modifications of game circuitry may adversely affect game 
play or game safety.  Transport pinball machines with hinged 
backbox in the down position only!  Always take great care 

when servicing any game. Always ready the service manual before replacing 
or servicing components.  Substitutions of parts or equipment modifications 
may void FCC type acceptance. 

Always disconnect the line voltage before servicing. Some parts may remain 
energized when unplugged. Take great caution when servicing any electrical 
components. 

FCC CLASS A SUBPART J COMPLIANCE
This equipment has been tested and found to comply 
with the limits for a Class A digital device, pursuant to 
part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to 
provide reasonable protection against harmful interference 
when the equipment is operated in a commercial 
environment. This equipment generates, uses, and can 
radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and 
used in accordance with the instruction manual, may 
cause harmful interference to radio communications. 
Operation of this equipment in a residential area is likely 
to cause harmful interference in which case the user will 
be required to correct the interference at his own expense.

RF INTERFERENCE NOTICE
The cable harness placements, ground strap routing, and other shielding 
have been designed to keep RF radiation and conduction within levels 
accepted by FCC rules.  To maintain these levels, factory harness position, 
shielding, and ground straps must be installed in their factory locations 
should they become disconnected during maintenance. 

COPYRIGHT AND INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY NOTICE
This document and the data disclosed herein or herewith is not to be 
reproduced (Except where noted), used, or otherwise disclosed in whole or 
in part to anyone without written consent of Stern Pinball Inc.  

Products in this manual, the company name and devices and the design 
of the manual itself are protected by federal patents (and patents pending), 
design registrations, trademarks, and copyrights.  Action will be taken 
in the event of infringement or imitation.  The right is reserved to change 
specifications without prior notice. 



70

SPECIFICATIONS 

THE UNCANNY X-MEN PRO MANUAL 500-55Y5-01

6.4	 STERN PINBALL END USER LICENSE AGREEMENT
This limited software license Agreement (“Agreement”) applies to your use of Stern Pinball Software pre-installed on a 
Stern Pinball Machine and any Authorized Updates made available to you.

BY USING YOUR STERN PINBALL MACHINE, YOU AGREE TO THE TERMS OF THIS AGREEMENT. If you do not agree 
to the terms of this Agreement, do not use your Stern Pinball Machine or any Authorized Updates.  Please read this entire 
Agreement, which governs your use of the Stern Pinball Machine, Stern Pinball Software and all Authorized Updates.

ADULT CONSENT
TO ENTER INTO THIS AGREEMENT, YOU MUST BE AN ADULT OF THE LEGAL AGE OF MAJORITY IN YOUR COUNTRY OF 
RESIDENCE.  YOU ARE LEGALLY AND FINANCIALLY RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL ACTIONS USING YOUR STERN PINBALL 
MACHINE AND SOFTWARE AND ACCESSING OR USING ANY ONLINE GAMING PLATFORM, INCLUDING THE ACTIONS OF 
ANYONE YOU ALLOW TO USE AND ACCESS TO YOUR MACHINE AND ANY ASSOCIATED ACCOUNT.  YOU AFFIRM THAT 
YOU HAVE REACHED THE LEGAL AGE OF MAJORITY, UNDERSTAND AND ACCEPT THIS AGREEMENT.  IF YOU ARE UNDER 
THE LEGAL AGE OF MAJORITY, YOUR PARENT OR LEGAL GUARDIAN MUST CONSENT TO THIS AGREEMENT.

DEFINITIONS
a.	 “Stern Pinball Machine” means a Stern Pinball arcade game machine. 

b.	 “Stern Pinball Software” means software (including but not limited to firmware) pre-installed in the Stern Pinball Machine, 
including all Authorized Content and any Authorized Updates that Stern Pinball may make available to You from time to time. 

c.	 “Authorized Content” means all Stern Pinball and third-party owned software and content incorporated into or used with the 
Stern Pinball Software or otherwise embedded in or utilized by a Stern Pinball Machine, including but not limited to graphics, 
images, music, vocals and voices. 

d.	 “Authorized Update” means an update to the Stern Pinball Software distributed by Stern Pinball or otherwise made available 
by Stern Pinball, including for download on its website. 

e.	 “Unauthorized Content” means all content, including but not limited to graphics, images, music, vocals and voices, that does 
not comprise Authorized Content or an Authorized Update. 

f.	 “Unauthorized Software” means any software (including but not limited to firmware) not pre-installed by Stern Pinball on a 
Stern Pinball Machine or that does not comprise Authorized Content or Authorized Update. 

g.	 “You” means the purchaser or current owner of a Stern Pinball Machine.

 
LICENSE
Stern Pinball hereby grants You a nonexclusive, non-transferable, limited, and revocable right and license to use one copy of the 
Stern Pinball Software and Authorized Content and any Authorized Update solely for your personal use, or that of your patrons 
and customers if you are a commercial entity, for playing a single Stern Pinball Machine.  The Stern Pinball Software, Authorized 
Content and Authorized Updates are licensed, not sold, to You, and no ownership rights are transferred by this Agreement.  The 
Stern Pinball Software Authorized Content and Authorized Updates are protected by U.S. and international copyright.  All rights 
not explicitly granted to you in this Agreement are reserved by Stern Pinball.

a.	 As a condition to this Stern Pinball Software license, You agree that: 

i.	 You will not copy, reproduce, alter, replace, distribute, reverse engineer, decompile, disassemble, display, perform, create 
derivative works based on, or otherwise modify the Stern Pinball hardware or Stern Pinball Software or any Authorized 
Update, in whole or in part; and will not commercially exploit any of the foregoing. 

ii.	 You will not use or install any Unauthorized Content or Unauthorized Software.  Use of Unauthorized Content 
or Unauthorized Software may result in your Stern Pinball Machine ceasing to work permanently and/or losing 
access to Stern Pinball’s online game network, either immediately or after a later installed Authorized Update.



SPECIFICATIONS 

71THE UNCANNY X-MEN PRO MANUAL 500-55Y5-01

iii.	 You will not create, develop, distribute or assist anyone else in creating, developing or distributing any 
Unauthorized Content or Unauthorized Software intended for use with a Stern Pinball Machine, whether to add 
to or modify the gameplay, any audio content (whether music, sound or voice), or any video content of any Stern 
Pinball Machine, or to gain advantage in any online or other game modes, or otherwise.﻿

iv.	 You will not share any Stern Pinball Software, Authorized Content or Authorized Update with any other person or company 
and will not permit anyone else to access or copy any Stern Pinball Software or Authorized Content or Authorized Update 
installed on your Machine for any purpose. 

v.	 In view of the rights held by third-party owners of Authorized Content (e.g., music and video clips), Stern does not have 
the legal authority to give permission to stream the gameplay of Stern Pinball Machines. 

vi.	 You will not attempt to defeat or circumvent any anti-piracy, security, and/or technical measures to control access 
to the Stern Pinball Software, features, functions or content, prevent unauthorized use, or otherwise prevent anyone 
from exceeding the limited license rights granted under this Agreement, “Security Measures”.  Attempting to defeat 
or circumvent any Security Measure may result in your Stern Pinball Machine ceasing to work permanently either 
immediately or after a later installed Authorized Update. 

vii.	 Stern Pinball may update the Stern Pinball Software from time to time without further notice to You, for example, 
to update any anti-piracy, security, and technical measure.

 
PRIVACY POLICY
Your use of the Stern Pinball Machine, Stern Pinball Software and any Authorized Updates is subject to Stern Pinball’s Privacy 
Policy which can be found at https://sternpinball.com/privacy-policy.

WARRANTY
EXCEPT AS PROVIDED HEREIN, THE STERN PINBALL SOFTWARE, AUTHORIZED CONTENT AND AUTHORIZED UPDATES 
ARE PROVIDED "AS IS" AND, TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT ALLOWABLE UNDER LAW, STERN PINBALL DISCLAIMS ALL 
WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND, WHETHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ANY WARRANTIES 
OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, AND NONINFRINGEMENT. WITHOUT LIMITING THE 
FOREGOING, STERN PINBALL DOES NOT WARRANT THAT OPERATION OF THE STERN PINBALL MACHINE OR ANY ONLINE 
OR CONNECTED GAME NETWORK WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR ERROR-FREE.  

EXCLUSION OF CERTAIN DAMAGES
STERN PINBALL IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL 
DAMAGES; ANY LOSS OF DATA, PRIVACY, CONFIDENTIALITY, OR PROFITS; OR ANY INABILITY TO USE THE STERN 
PINBALL MACHINE, STERN PINBALL SOFTWARE OR ANY AUTHORIZED UPDATE.  THESE EXCLUSIONS APPLY EVEN IF 
STERN PINBALL HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF THESE DAMAGES, AND EVEN IF ANY REMEDY FAILS OF ITS 
ESSENTIAL PURPOSE.  Some countries do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so this 
limitation or exclusion may not apply to You.

These terms apply to the maximum extent permitted by law and unless prohibited by law. These terms do not change your rights 
under the laws of your country if those laws do not permit that change.

TERRITORY AND CHOICE OF LAW
This License is valid only in the country in which you purchased your Stern Pinball Machine.  This License will be subject to 
and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois, U.S.A., regardless of conflict of laws principles.  You agree to 
submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the state and federal courts in Cook County, Illinois, U.S.A. for the resolution of any dispute 
regarding this Agreement or the subject matter of this Agreement and to waive any jurisdictional, venue, or inconvenient forum 
objections to such courts.

This Agreement may be updated by Stern Pinball from time to time with the current version posted at www.sternpinball.com/
EULA.  Your continued use of the Stern Pinball Software and Authorized Update after an updated Agreement has been posted 
constitutes your acceptance of all of its terms.



1-800-KICKERS
PARTS.SERVICE@STERNPINBALL.COM 
WWW.STERNPINBALL.COM 
FACEBOOK.COM/STERNPINBALL

THE UNCANNY X-MEN PRO #500-55Y5-01 
MANUAL #780-50Y5-00

*780-50Y5-00*


